

No. 22-7466

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

RICHARD EUGENE GLOSSIP,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF OKLAHOMA,  
*Respondent.*

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals**

**REPLY BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

GENTNER F. DRUMMOND    PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Attorney General*        *Counsel of Record*  
GARRY M. GASKINS II     MATTHEW D. ROWEN  
*Solicitor General*        JOSEPH J. DEMOTT  
OKLAHOMA OFFICE OF    CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC  
THE ATTORNEY            706 Duke Street  
GENERAL                    Alexandria, VA 22314  
313 NE Twenty-First Street (202) 742-8900  
Oklahoma City, OK 73105 paul.clement@clementmurphy.com  
(405) 521-3921

*Counsel for Respondent*

August 14, 2024

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Prosecutorial Misconduct Committed And Confessed By The State Violated Due Process .....	3
A. Glossip’s <i>Brady</i> and <i>Napue</i> Rights Were Violated.....	3
1. Withholding evidence of Sneed’s psychiatric treatment violated <i>Brady</i> .....	3
2. The <i>Brady</i> violation was exacerbated by a <i>Napue</i> violation.....	6
B. The OCCA Failed to Give Meaningful Weight to the State’s Confession of Prosecutorial Misconduct.....	10
1. Confessions of error demand respectful consideration, especially when they relate to the State’s own prosecutors’ misconduct .....	11
2. The OCCA further erred in dismissing <i>Escobar</i> and ignoring the practical effect of its decision.....	13
II. There Is No Impediment To Reversal .....	16
A. The OCCA’s Refusal to Accept the State’s Waiver of §1089(D) Was Part and Parcel of Its Dismissal of the State’s Confession and an Unprecedented Departure .....	16

B. The OCCA’s §1089(D)(8)(b) Reasoning Was Neither Adequate nor Independent From Its <i>Brady</i> and <i>Napue</i> Errors .....	21
1. The OCCA’s uncritical assertion that the <i>Brady</i> and <i>Napue</i> violations could have been raised earlier and did not affect the outcome is not an adequate basis for its decision .....	21
2. The OCCA’s §1089(D)(8)(b) holding in this case was entirely dependent on its erroneous analysis of federal issues.....	23
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Andonian v. United States</i> , 2020 WL 6049933 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 10, 2020) .....	13
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	11
<i>Biodiversity Assocs. v. Cables</i> , 357 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	6
<i>Commonwealth v. Brown</i> , 196 A.3d 130 (Pa. 2018).....	12, 13
<i>Connick v. Thompson</i> , 563 U.S. 51 (2011).....	11
<i>Cruz v. Arizona</i> , 598 U.S. 17 (2023).....	1, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Ex parte Escobar</i> , 2022 WL 221497 (Tex. Crim. App. Jan. 26, 2022) .....	14
<i>Ex parte Escobar</i> , 676 S.W.3d 664 (Tex. Crim. App. 2023).....	14
<i>Ex parte Escobar</i> , 143 S.Ct. 557 (2023).....	14
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	4
<i>Glossip v. Oklahoma</i> , 144 S.Ct. 691 (2023).....	10
<i>Johnson v. McCaughtry</i> , 265 F.3d 559 (7th Cir. 2001).....	13

<i>Lee v. Kemma</i> , 534 U.S. 362 (2002).....	22
<i>McCarty v. State</i> , 114 P.3d 1089 (Okla. Crim. App. 2005) ....	16, 19, 20
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959).....	6, 8
<i>Parlton v. United States</i> , 75 F.2d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1935).....	12
<i>People v. Alvarado</i> , 184 Cal.Rptr. 483 (Ct. App. 1982).....	13
<i>Reddell v. Johnson</i> , 942 P.2d 200 (Okla. 1997) .....	17, 20
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	11
<i>Ward v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs</i> , 253 U.S. 17 (1920).....	22, 23
<i>Wharton v. Superintendent</i> , 95 F.4th 140 (3d Cir. 2024).....	13
<i>Wood v. Milyard</i> , 566 U.S. 463 (2012).....	17, 20
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 257 (1942).....	11
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952).....	15
<b>Constitutional Provision</b>	
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl.3 .....	11

**Rule**

Okla. R. Prof. Cond. 3.8(h) ..... 15

**Other Authority**

Rex Duncan, *Independent Counsel Report in  
the Matter of Richard Eugene Glossip* (Apr.  
3, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/4xefhhez> ..... 3, 7
